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Decision on Applicant’s application:  
 
Housing (Scotland) Act 2014 (“the 2014 Act”), Section 48(6) 
 
First-tier Tribunal Housing and Property Chamber (Rules of Procedure) 
Regulations 2017 (“the 2017 Rules”), Rule 95 
 
The Letting Agent Code of Practice (“the Code of Practice”) 
 
 
 
Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/LA/18/0665 
 
 
The Parties:- 
 
Mr Premkumar Raju Alamantha 
(“the Applicant”) 
 
 
Letting Hamilton Limited, a company registered under the Companies Acts 
(Company number SC507543), and having its registered office at 4d 
Auchingramont Road, Hamilton, Lanarkshire, Scotland, ML3 6JT, trading as 
Location, 83 Cadzow Street, Hamilton, South Lanarkshire, ML3 6DY 
(“the Letting Agent”) 
 
 
Tribunal members 

 
Susanne L M Tanner Q.C. (Legal Member) 
Linda Reid (Ordinary Member)  
 
 
DECISION 
 

1. The Letting Agent has failed to comply with the Letting Agent Code of 
Practice (“the Code of Practice”), in particular Section 8, paragraphs 
120, 124 and 125. 
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2. The tribunal issued a Letting Agent Enforcement Order (“LAEO”) setting 

out the steps the Letting Agent must take to rectify the problem by the 
date specified in the LAEO; including payment of compensation to the 
Applicant for his loss occasioned by the Letting Agent’s failure.  
 

3. The tribunal will notify the Scottish Ministers that the Letting Agent has 
failed to comply with the Code of Practice.  
 

4. The decision of the tribunal is unanimous. 
 
 
 

STATEMENT OF REASONS 
 
Background 
 

1. The Letting Agent carries out letting agency work in Scotland.  
 

2. The Letting Agent has not yet joined the register of Letting Agents in Scotland 
in its company name or trading name. All those currently carrying out letting 
agency work (as defined by section 61 of the 2014 Act) must have applied to 
join the register by 1 October 2018. 
  

3. The Code of Practice sets out the standards all those doing letting agency 
work must meet. The Code of Practice came into force on 31 January 
2018.The Letting Agent’s duty to comply with the Code of Practice arises from 
that date. 

 
 
The Application  
 

4. On 20 March 2018 the Applicant lodged an application with the tribunal in 
terms of section 48 of the 2014 Act and Rule 95 of the 2017 Rules, to enforce 
the Code of Practice (“the Application”).  
 

a. The complaint in the Application was specified with reference to 
Section 8 of the Letting Agent Code of Practice relating to handling 
landlords’ and tenants’ money and insurance arrangements: 
paragraphs 118, 120, 124 and 125. 

  
b. The Applicant’s reasons for considering that there has been a failure to 

comply with the specified paragraphs are that rent payments are not 
being credited to the Applicant by the Letting Agent after money has 
been collected from the tenant and that this has been an ongoing 
problem since July 2017.  
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c. The Applicant stated that he had suffered loss from his account being 
overdrawn and that he had incurred additional interest. He stated that 
he has received no benefit in using the Letting Agent and paying their 
commission.  
 

d. The Applicant stated that in order to comply with the Code of Practice 
he thought that steps required to be taken by the Letting Agent to credit 
the rent money overdue, along with interest and to refund commission 
for service not met. 

 
5. On the same date as the Application was submitted, the Applicant provided 

documentation to the tribunal, namely: 
 

a. a copy of his notification letter to the Letting Agent dated 8 February 
2018, in which he notified the company that he believed that the Letting 
Agent had failed to comply with Section 8 of the Letting Agent Code of 
Practice, paragraphs 118, 120, 124 and 125; together with proof of 
service showing that the same was delivered and signed for by 
“Steinhouse” at the Letting Agent’s place of business on 22 February 
2018. 
 

b. Copy email correspondence between the Applicant 
(pre3060@gmail.com) and the Letting Agent (variously, 
Sharon.Costello@salesbylocation.com; admin@letsbylocation.com, 
lisa.williamson@letsbylocation.com, 
Gillian.Herron@letsbylocation.com, accounts@letbylocation.com, 
hamilton@letsbylocation.com ) dated between 23 November 2017 and 
8 February 2018. 
 

6. On 28 March 2018 the tribunal’s administration requested further information 
from the Applicant: details of any loss suffered by him since the Code of 
Practice came into force on 31 January 2018. 
 

7. On 6 April 2018, the Applicant provided additional information: rent due for 1-
31 January 2018, £880 (after commission) has not been paid to the date of 
the email (6 April 2018). In addition, the Applicant calculated interest at 3.5% 
on the outstanding sum, which equated to around £7.50 for the three month 
period to the same date. Since the payments of rent were never on time and 
there was a lack of service from the Letting Agent, the Applicant stated that he 
would also like to claim commission fees at least for the month of January 
2018 (£120 per month) and up to 6 months. 
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8. On 25 April 2018, the Convener with delegated powers considered the 
Application paperwork submitted by the Applicant and the Application was 
referred to the tribunal.   

 
9. A hearing was fixed for 25 June 2018 at 10.00h at the Glasgow Tribunals 

Centre, 20 York Street, Glasgow, G2 8GT. 
 

10. On 8 May 2018, both parties were notified that the Application had been 
referred to the tribunal and the hearing had been fixed for the said date. 
Parties were asked to respond by 29 May 2018 to indicate whether they 
wished to attend the oral hearing. Parties were advised that should they wish 
to submit written representations they should submit them to the tribunal’s 
administration no later than 29 May 2018. 
 

 
Written Representations and confirmation re. oral hearing 
 

11. On 11 May 2018 the Applicant stated that he wished to attend the oral hearing 
and that he did not wish to submit written representations. 
 

12. The Letting Agent did not respond to the tribunal’s correspondence or submit 
any written representations. 
 

13. On 19 June 2018 the tribunal’s administration wrote to both parties confirming 
the hearing date and time on 25 June 2018 at 10.00 at Glasgow Tribunals 
Centre, Room 111, 20 York Street, Glasgow, G2 8GT. 
 

 
Hearing – 25 June 2018 
 

14. A hearing took place on 25 June 2018 at Glasgow Tribunals Centre, Room 
111, 20 York Street, Glasgow, G2 8GT. 
 

15. The Applicant attended the hearing.  
 

16. The Letting Agent did not attend the hearing and was not represented. 
 
 
Summary of Applicant’s submissions and evidence 
 

17. The tribunal heard submissions from the Applicant in relation to the alleged 
failures of the Letting Agent to comply with the Code of Practice, 
paragraphs 118, 120, 124 and 125. 
 

18. The Applicant advised that he has avoided contact with the Letting Agent 
since the Application was submitted to the tribunal on 20 March 2018.  
 

19. Code of Practice – in force from 31 January 2018; and period prior to 31 
January 2018 
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20. The Applicant indicated that he understood that the Code of Practice did not 

come into force until 31 January 2018 and that the Letting Agent’s duty to 
comply with Code of Practice arose as from that date. He submitted that the 
background prior to 31 January 2018 was relevant. The tribunal allowed the 
Applicant to make submissions and lead evidence about the period prior to 31 
January 2018 on the basis that it may be relevant as it would give context to 
the complaints and assist the tribunal in determining the issues. 
 

21. The let property 
 

22. The Applicant stated he had been living in the property at 39 The Paddock, 
Hamilton (“the Property”). In about June 2017 he moved out and decided to 
let the Property. He decided to use a letting agent.  
 

23. The Applicant’s contact with the Letting Agent 
 

24. The Letting Agent is a high street estate agent in Hamilton. In about July 
2017, the Applicant went into the office at 83 Cadzow Street, Hamilton. He 
first spoke to a man name Kenny (Kenneth). He then spoke to Gillian Herron. 
She was the main person the Applicant dealt with in the period from then until 
February 2018. 
 

25. The only contact the Applicant has had from another person at the Letting 
Agent was an email from Sharon Costello dated 8 February 2018 (in bundle 
lodged with Application). The reason the Applicant was in contact with Sharon 
Costello on that date was that he attempted to send a fax and it would not 
send; he phoned the office; he was asked to email the documents to all of the 
people listed on the email header.  
 

26. The Applicant spoke to Gillian Herron on one further occasion, around two 
weeks after the email was sent on 8 February 2018. Gillian Herron was aware 
that the Applicant was making the Application to the tribunal. The Applicant 
called her to see if matters could be resolved. Gillian Herron said to the 
Applicant that the matter would be passed to the Accounts department and 
that somebody would be in touch. That was the last personal contact that the 
Applicant had with the staff at the Letting Agent. 
 

27. The contract between the Applicant and the Letting Agent; and the 
tenancy agreement between the Applicant and the tenant 
 

28. The Applicant advised that there is a written contract between him and the 
Letting Agent. The Applicant did not have a copy of the written contract at the 
hearing. 
 

29. The Applicant advised that the Letting Agent produced the tenancy 
documentation in respect of the tenancy of the Property. The Applicant did not 
have a copy of the tenancy agreement at the hearing. 
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30. The Applicant advised that the agreement between him and the Letting Agent 
started around the beginning of June-August 2017 and he thought that it may 
have ended on 31 January 2018 when the tenancy came to an end.  
 

31. The Applicant advised that the rent payable by the tenant was £1000 per 
calendar month. 
 

32. The Letting Agent charged the Applicant a fee of 10% plus VAT of the rental 
amount, which for this Property amounted to £120 per calendar month. 
 

33. The agreement stated that the Letting Agent would pay out rent payments 
received from tenants (subject to any deductions) within one week of receipt. 
Payments by the Letting Agent were due to be paid to the Applicant by bank 
transfer. 
 

34. There were costs for setting up the tenancy, in the region of £350 plus VAT. It 
was agreed that the setting up costs would be deducted from the rent 
collected before the balance was remitted to the Applicant.  
 

35. There was also some work done in the Property in summer 2017 to comply 
with legislation, such as the installation of a firm alarm. That work amounted 
to around £1000. Invoices were provided by the Letting Agent to the 
Applicant. The Applicant expected these costs to be deducted from rent 
collected. 
 

36. As a result of the setting up costs and works which were carried out the 
Applicant did not expect any balance to be payable to him in August 2017. In 
August he did not receive a payment. 
 

37. In August 2017 the Applicant did not receive any statements from the Letting 
Agent. After several phone calls by the Applicant to the Letting Agent they 
issued two statements to him in the middle of September 2017, for August 
and September. The statement showed that the account was in credit at that 
time. 
 

38. Payments by the Letting Agent to the Applicant 
 

39. The Applicant consulted his online bank account during the hearing and 
advised the tribunal that the payments made to his account by the Letting 
Agent were as follows, with reference to statements received from the Letting 
Agent: 
 

a. August 2017 – no payment was made. The Applicant stated that he did 
not expect any balance to be payable for the reasons given above 
regarding setting up and regulatory costs at the start of the tenancy. 
 

b. 18 September 2017 – £581.20 was paid. The Applicant stated that he 
has received a statement which corresponds with that amount. The 
payment was late. 
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c. 16 October 2017 - £880 was paid. That was the normal rent less 
service charge that the Applicant expected on a monthly basis. He 
thinks that was the rent which was paid by the tenant on 1 October 
2017. The payment was late. 
 

d. 21 November 2017. £766 was paid. The Applicant stated that he does 
not know what was deducted in addition to the service charge but that 
he could look for the statement from the Letting Agent. The payment 
was late. 
 

e. 28 December 2018. £880 was paid. The payment was late. That was 
the last payment that was made to him by the Letting Agent. 

 
40. The Applicant stated that the final rent payment would have been due to be 

paid by the tenant to the Letting Agent on 1 January 2018. It has not been 
remitted by the Letting Agent to the Applicant as at the date of the hearing.   
 

41. The Applicant stated as far as he is aware the tenancy did continue until its 
termination date on 31 January 2018. The Applicant stated that he has not 
been provided with any explanation by the Letting Agent about why the rent 
has not been paid to him. The Applicant is dissatisfied with the situation. The 
Applicant said that he has given the Letting Agent numerous chances to settle 
the outstanding payment. 
 

42. Email correspondence between the parties 
 

43. The Applicant made further submissions with reference to the 
correspondence in the bundle submitted with the Application: 
 

a. 23 November 2017, 13.38 – email from Gillian Herron to the Applicant. 
“Hi, Please find attached statement. Kind regards, Gillian” 
 
It appears that a PDF “Invoice 39 The Paddock” was attached to the 
email. 
 
The Applicant had not produced the statement in the bundle but said 
that he could look for the same in his records. 
 

b. 13 December 2017, 04.38 – email from Applicant to Gillian Herron 
“Hi Gillian, Can you let me know when the rent money will be credited? 
Regards, Prem” 
  
This email related to the rent due to be paid to him in December 2017. 
The Applicant stated that he did not receive any reply to advise when 
the money would be credited. 
 

c. 20 December 2017, 10.33, Applicant to Gillian Herron at Letting Agent. 
“Hi Gillian, I would like to get this money credited today as I have got 
commitments. I cannot simple [sic] chase the money every month and 
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to be fair its worse than chasing rent from tenant. The purpose of 
having a letting agent is not met here.  
Kenny can give me a call on 07843602134.” 
 
This emailed related to rent collected in December which still had not 
been paid to the Applicant by 20 December 2017. This was the correct 
mobile number which the Applicant provided to the Letting Agent in 
order for Kenny to call him. Kenny did not call the Applicant. 
 

d. 20 December 2017, 20.12 – Applicant to Gillian Herron. 
“Hi Gillian, I am really disappointed with the way you have acted on 
behalf of location letting. In the past 6 months, not a single month has 
passed with the rent amount being credited on time. I did phone you on 
Tuesday and you promised to chase this up and give me a call back – 
yet nothing happened.  
I am not sure as to why you treat your landlords in this fashion. I don’t 
see a reason as to why I should pay the commission when I don’t 
receive the rent money on time.  
I would like to end the contract at the end of this tenancy period and 
hand it over to someone else.  
Regards, Prem.” 
 
The Applicant stated that that was the first point at which he tried to 
terminate the agreement with the Letting Agent. 

 
e. 21 December 2017, 10.24 – Gillian Herron to the Applicant.  

“Hi Prem, I’m sorry that you feel that way and have had to chase each 
payment up over the last 6 months but it is not me who actually 
processes the payments from bank account. On Tuesday after we 
spoke I have passed payment for processing but not had any response 
yet and have followed it up again each day for you. 
I can ask my manager Kenny to give you a call to try and resolve these 
issues and continue with Location, if you could give me the best 
contact number.  
Kind regards, Gillian”  
The Applicant stated that this email is clear evidence that he had to 
chase the rent every month over a six month period. He further stated 
that the December payment did not come until 28 December 2018. 

 
f. 23 January 2018, 14.47. Email from Applicant to Gillian Herron at the 

Letting Agent: 
“Hi Gillian, Can you give me a call ASAP please – 07943602134, 

Prem”. 
 
The Applicant explained that because money had come into his 
account on 28 December, he did not contact the Letting Agent again 
until 23 January 2018. At this time, he was chasing up the rent money 
which would have been due from the tenant on 1 January 2018. The 
Applicant stated that he had a typographical error in his phone number 
as it should start “078”. 
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g. 23 January 2018, 15.55. Email from Gillian Herron at the Letting Agent 

to the Applicant:  
“Hi Prem, I have tried to call you but it said your mobile was 
unavailable. Is it about the rent payment? Kind regards, Gillian 
Herron…”  
 
As noted above, the number he had provided was incorrect. However, 
the Applicant submitted that Gillian Herron’s reply is clear evidence that 
the payment from the Letting Agent to him was outstanding as at 23 
January 2018.  
 

h. 23 January 2018, 17.17. Email from the Applicant to Gillian Herron.  
“Yes Gillian”. [From his Blackberry]. 
The Applicant stated that he replied to confirm that it was about rent 
payment. 
 

i. 26 January 2018, 10.46. Email from the Applicant to Gillian Herron at 
the Letting Agent.  
“Hi Gillian, The money is still not credited into the account. Could you 
do this as soon as possible. Can I get the keys for the property on 
Monday as I have someone to view the property. Regards, Prem”.  
 
The Applicant submitted that this was evidence that as at 26 January 
2018 the money due to him was still not in the account.  
 

j. 8 February 2018 16.08. Email from the Applicant to Gillian Herron, 
Accounts and Hamilton, email addresses at the Letting Agent. 
“Dear Gillian, I have attached the application form to the …tribunal 
explaining the difficulties faced over the last six months. 
I have no other option but to go down this route as all our 
communications has [sic] failed. 
I will also fax a copy shortly and post the original by recorded delivery. 
Please confirm receipt of this email and attachment. 
Regards…”  
 
8 February 2018 16.24. Same email forwarded to the Applicant to 
Sharon Costello, Admin, Lisa Williamson and Gillian Herron at the 
Letting Agent. 
“Further to my telephone communication with your colleague at 
Hamilton Office, I was advised that your fax machine is not working 
and the infact [sic] the fax number in the signature belongs to someone 
else.  
However, I have forwarded the initial email one again for your 
attention”. 
 
The Applicant stated that the same email was sent to additional email 
addresses at the Letting Agent further to a telephone call with a 
colleague of Gillian Herron. He thinks it was Sharon Costello. That was 
the call the Applicant mentioned earlier in his submissions, when he 
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had to contact the office because their fax machine was not working. 
His email attached his first application to the tribunal. 

 
k. 8 February 2018 16.38. Email from Sharon Costello to the Applicant. 

“Good afternoon. 
I have passed your email to the appropriate staff, once again the fax 
number recently changed due to change of supplier. 
Kind regards, Sharon Costello, Sales Branch Manager…” 

   
Sharon Costello did not state in the email which staff member(s) the 
Applicant’s complaint had been passed to. 
 

44. The Applicant stated that there has been no correspondence between him 
and the Letting Agent since 8 February 2018. No monthly statement was sent 
in December or January 2018 and none has been sent since 31 January 
2018. 
 

45. Payments due by Letting Agent to Applicant as at date of hearing 
 

46. The Applicant stated that he thinks he is owed £880, which would be the rent 
due on 1 January 2018 from the tenant, less the Letting Agent’s commission 
of £120. As far as the Applicant knows there are no other repairs or 
deductions. That calculation would be based on the tenancy having continued 
and the tenant having paid rent on 1 January 2018. The tenancy was due to 
run until 31 January 2018. The Letting Agent never advised the Applicant that 
the tenancy had finished early. The Applicant was not involved at the end of 
the tenancy. It was an unfurnished let. The Letting Agent dealt with the 
inventory.  
 

47. The Applicant got his keys back from the Letting Agent in the first week of 
February 2018. The Applicant went to the Letting Agent’s office. He spoke to 
Gillian Herron. The Applicant asked her again about the unpaid rent. Gillian 
Herron said that it has been passed to the accounts team. The Applicant 
asked to speak to the accounts team. The Applicant was advised that they 
were out of the office. That was the last time that the Applicant had personal 
contact with anybody from the Letting Agent. The only other contact was the 
call and emails on 8 February as previously discussed. 
 

48. After the Applicant obtained the keys he went to Property. It was vacant. The 
Property was returned in a satisfactory condition. The Property has now been 
re-let through a new agent. 
 

49. Termination of agreement with Letting Agent 
 

50. The tribunal enquired with the Applicant as to what the agreement between 
the parties says about termination of the agency agreement. 
 

51. On 20 December 2018 the Applicant said that he wanted to terminate the 
agreement at the end of the tenancy. On 21 December the Letting Agent 
stated that they did not accept the termination. They asked if Kenny could 
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give the Applicant a call to try to resolve the issues. Kenny did not call the 
Applicant. The Applicant provided the correct phone number by email of 21 
December 2018. The Applicant advised the tribunal that he had assumed that 
the agreement finished on 31 January 2018 at the end of the tenancy. There 
has been nothing in writing from the Letting Agent about the end of the 
agreement. The Applicant stated that whether or not the agreement has 
ended he wants to find out why the rent payment which was made by the 
tenant in January 2018 has not been remitted to him. He has emailed them 
about the rent, as previously submitted.  
 

52. The tribunal stated that it would like to see a copy of the agreement between 
the Applicant and the Letting Agent and asked the Applicant if he had a copy.  
 

53. The Applicant then turned to the four paragraphs of Section 8 of the Code of 
Practice with which he submitted that the Letting Agent had failed to comply: 
 

54. Paragraph 118. “You must have robust and transparent procedures for 
handling client money”. 
 

55. The Applicant submitted that the Landlord has not provided him with any fixed 
date when rent will be credited. As far as he knows there is no written 
procedure for handling client money. He has never been given a procedure 
for handling client money. He does not know if it is mentioned in the 
agreement between the parties. He does not think that there is anything on 
the Letting Agent’s website. Not written procedure for handling client money 
has been emailed to him. On the basis of the above, the Applicant submitted 
that the tribunal could conclude that there is not a robust and transparent 
procedure for handling client money.  
 

56. Paragraph 120. “You must be able to account immediately to them for all 
money held on behalf of clients”. 
 

57. The Applicant concentrated his submissions of the rent which was paid in 
January and has not been remitted to him. He stated that if the money was 
paid by the tenant he should have been provided with a statement by the 
Letting Agent which showed the money received and any outlays. He was not 
given a statement. There was no charge for the final inventory check. As far 
as he knows there was no inventory check carried out. The Applicant was 
expecting £880 to be remitted to him in January 2018, with a statement. He 
has not received payment of the balance or a statement to date. The 
Applicant submitted that the Letting Agent has failed to comply with para. 120. 
 

58. Paragraph 124. “You must ensure clients’ money is available to them on 
request and is given to them without unnecessary delay or penalties, 
unless agreed otherwise in writing (for example, to take account of any 
money outstanding for agreed works undertaken). 
 

59. The Applicant referred to what he had already submitted and added that as 
far as he is aware there was no work agreed or carried out in the month of 
January 2018 which would have allowed the Letting Agent to make any 
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deductions. He repeated the fact that no statement was produced by the 
Letting Agent in relation to January 2018. The Applicant also made reference 
to the emails of 21, 23 and 26 January 2018. There is no reference as to why 
the money has been held by them and not paid to him. The Applicant said that 
he also made phone calls asking where the money was and that he was told 
that it would be passed to the accounts team and paid shortly. Nothing was 
said by the Letting Agent about the tenancy coming to an end early, the 
tenant not paying in January 2018 or any deductions other than the service 
charge. The Letting Agent registered the deposit with the deposit protection 
company. If the tenant had not paid the last month’s rent the Applicant would 
have expected the Letting Agent to discuss that with him before authorising 
release of the deposit funds. There has been no such discussion. The 
Applicant submitted that the Letting Agent has failed to comply with para 124. 
 

60. The tribunal stated that it would like to see the agreement between the parties 
to consider whether there is anything which falls under the exception “unless 
otherwise agreed in writing”. 
 

61. Paragraph 125. “You must pay or repay client money as soon as there is 
no longer any need to retain that money. Unless agreed otherwise in 
writing by the client, you should where feasible credit interest earned on 
any client account to the appropriate client”.  
 

62. The Applicant referred to submissions already made and said that the Letting 
Agent has not repaid his money as soon as there is no longer any need to 
retain that money. In relation to the question of interest the Applicant made 
submissions on the basis of an assumption of an interest rate of 3.5% per 
month, which equates to £2.50 per month. For the period from 31 January 
2018 to date (5 months), the Applicant is seeking £12.50 by way of interest on 
the unpaid amount of client money. 
 

63. Alleged losses sustained by the Applicant 
 

64. The Applicant repeated the fact that he believes that the Letting Agent is due 
to make a payment to him for £880, relative to the rent of £1000 received in 
January 2018, less their commission of £120. 
 

65. The Applicant repeated his submissions about interest on the outstanding 
sum. 
 

66. The Applicant also made submissions relative to commission paid by him to 
the Letting Agent throughout the period of the agreement, stating that he was 
seeking compensation equal to the commission paid throughout the period of 
the agreement, due to the lack of service by the Letting Agent. The Chair of 
the tribunal stated again that the Code of Practice did not come into force until 
31 January 2018 and that the Letting Agent’s duty to comply with the Code 
arose at the same date. The Chair of the tribunal explained that although it 
could consider relevant background facts it could only make a decision about 
whether there has been a failure to comply with the Code of Practice on or 
after 31 January 2018. The Applicant stated that he understood that. 
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67. Discussion with Applicant regarding provision of further documentation 
 

68. During the hearing the Applicant referred to a number of documents which 
were not in his possession at the hearing but which he indicated he could 
search for in hard copy and/or email. The said documents were: 

 
a. The written contract of services between the Landlord and the Letting 

Agent, which was entered into in or about August 2017 in respect of 
the letting and management of the Landlord’s property at 39 The 
Paddock, Hamilton; 

 
b. Invoices which were issued to the Landlord by the Letting Agent in 

respect of the setting up of the tenancy of his property, including the 
costs of remedial and upgrading works to meet statutory requirements; 

 
c. Statements sent by the Letting Agent to the Landlord for the period 

August to December 2017 (the Landlord indicated that no statement 
had been issued in January 2018, or since then); 

 
d. A screenshot of credit payments made by the Letting Agent to the 

Landlord’s nominated bank account in the period from August 2017 to 
date. 

 
69. An oral undertaking was given by the Landlord that he would search for the 

documents and, if found, he would produce them to the tribunal’s 
administration by Friday 29 June 2018. He also undertook to email the 
tribunal’s administration by the same date to advise if any documents on the 
list could not be found. 
 

70. The Chair of the tribunal advised the Applicant that the tribunal would also 
issue a Direction to the Letting Agent seeking documentation and that after 
the date for receipt of documentation from the Applicant and the Letting Agent 
the tribunal would consider all of the available information and reach a 
decision. The hearing adjourned. 
 
 

71. Further information provided by the Applicant  
 

72. On 30 June 2018, the Applicant provided the following information: 
 

a. Bank Account credits to the Applicant’s account by the Letting Agent 
(“Letting Hami Ltd”): 

i. 18 September 2017 - £58.00 
ii. 18 September 2017 - £581.20 
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iii. 16 October 2017 - £880.00 
iv. 21 November 2017 - £766.00 
v. 28 December 2017 - £880.00 

 
b. Statements issued by the Letting Agent to the Applicant: 

i. 31 July 2017, balance £58.00, due date 14 August 2017 
ii. 31 August 2017, balance £581.20, due date 10 September 2017 
iii. 31 October 2017, balance £766.00, due date 10 November 

2017. 
 

c. No statements were produced for 30 September 2017, 30 November 
2017 or 31 December 2017. 

 
73. The Applicant also confirmed that he was unable to find a copy of any written 

agreement between him and the Letting Agent or the tenancy agreement for 
the period 1 August 2017-31 January 2018. 

 
 

74. Direction 
 

75. The tribunal issued a Direction dated 25 June 2018 ordering the Letting Agent 
to produce the following information and documentation to the tribunal by 14 
July 2018: 

 
a. Written confirmation as to whether the Letting Agent has joined the 

Register of Letting Agents; and if so, proof of said registration or any 
application made and not yet completed. 

 
b. The Letting Agent’s written procedures for handling client money. 
 
c. Any evidence that the Letting Agent’s written procedures for handling 

client money have ever been provided to, or made available to, the 
Landlord. 

 
d. The written Contract of Services between the Letting Agent and the 

Landlord in relation to the letting and management of the Landlord’s 
property at 39 the Paddock, Hamilton. 

 
e. A copy of the tenancy agreement which was entered into in respect of 

the Landlord’s property at 39 The Paddock, Hamilton, for the period 
around August 2017 to January 2018. 

 
f. Evidence of the date that the said tenancy ended and the method by 

which it was terminated. 
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g. A copy of the Deposit Protection Certificate issued by a deposit 
protection company in respect of the deposit relating to the said 
tenancy. 

 
h. The final statement or written advice issued by the deposit protection 

company, showing the repayment of sums held to the tenant and/or the 
Landlord and/or the Letting Agent. 

 
i. All statements of account as issued by the Letting Agent to the 

Landlord in respect of client money, including proof of sending of 
delivery to the Landlord. 

 
j. A written statement showing all of the Letting Agent’s dealings with the 

Landlord’s client money, including all deductions, for the entire period 
of the contract between the Letting Agent and the Landlord. 

 
k. Written confirmation as to whether the rent due to be paid by the tenant 

on or about 1 January 2018 was paid by the tenant to the Letting Agent 
and if so, when. 

 
l. Written confirmation and the production of any available evidence to 

demonstrate that all monies received by the Letting Agent on behalf of 
the Landlord have been accounted for and paid to the Landlord in 
terms of the contract between the parties. If any client money has not 
been so paid to the Landlord in terms of the contract, written 
explanation of any right that the Letting Agent claims that it has to 
retain the client money. 

 
m. Written confirmation as to whether the agreement between the Letting 

Agent and the Landlord is ongoing or has ended and, if it has ended, 
the method by which and date upon which it came to an end. 

 
n. If any client money is held by the Letting Agent on behalf of the 

Landlord (as at 25 June 2018) any reasons why it has not been paid to 
the Landlord to date. 

 
76. The Direction was sent to the Letting Agent by the tribunal by recorded 

delivery post to its business address and was signed for by “Jennifer” at 
12.20pm on 5 July 2018. 
 

77. There was no response by the Letting Agent to the Direction within the 
stipulated timescale and the Letting Agent has failed to produce, something 
that is required to be produced in accordance with Tribunal Rules. 
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78. Tribunal members’ conference call - 24 July 2018 
 

79. The tribunal members held a conference call on 24 July 2018 to discuss the 
Application, the Applicant’s oral submissions and evidence at the oral hearing, 
the subsequent information submitted by the Applicant and the Letting Agent’s 
failure to comply with the tribunal’s Direction.  
 

80. On the basis of all of the information available to the tribunal as at 24 July 
2018 the tribunal reached a decision on the Application. 
 
 

81. Reasons for Decision 
 

82. The tribunal make the following findings in fact: 
 

a. The Applicant is the landlord of the Property. 
 

b. The Letting Agent carries out letting agency work in Scotland. 
 

c. The Letting Agent has not joined the Register of Letting Agents. 
 

d. In or about July 2017 the Applicant and the Letting Agent entered into a 
contract of agency in terms of which the Letting Agent would let and 
manage the Property, including the collection of rent from the tenant, 
on behalf of the Applicant. 
 

e. The Letting Agent has been appointed by the Applicant landlord and is 
therefore a “relevant letting agent” as defined in Section 48(2) of the 
2014 Act. 
 

f. The Letting Agent arranged a tenancy of the Property for the period 
from 1 August 2017 to 31 January 2018. 
 

g. The monthly rent payable by the tenant for the period of the let was 
£1000 per calendar month. 
 

h. Rent was payable by the tenant on 1st of each month. 
 

i. In terms of the agreement between the Applicant and the Letting 
Agent, the commission payable to the letting agent was 10% of the 
monthly rent plus VAT per calendar month, which equated to £120 
including VAT. 

 
j. The Letting Agent produced a monthly statement to the Applicant on or 

about the last day of each calendar month showing the rent received 
from the tenant, the Letting Agent’s management fee (plus VAT), any 
other deductions to be made (plus VAT) and the amount due to the 
Applicant. 
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k. From 31 August 2017 onwards, the due date shown on the available 
monthly statements for payment by the Letting Agent of the amount 
due to the Applicant, was 10th of each calendar month following the 
issuing of the statement. 
 

l. Payments by the Letting Agent to the Applicant were made late (after 
10th) every calendar month during 2017.  
 

m. The Letting Agent made its last payment to the Applicant on 28 
December 2017. Said payment was for £880 in respect of rent 
collected on or about 1 December 2018, less the Letting Agent’s 
commission plus VAT. The payment should have been made to the 
Applicant by 10th December 2018. 
 

n. The Letting Agent should have made a payment to the Applicant on or 
before 10 January 2018 in respect of £1000 rent payable on or before 
1 January 2018, less commission of £120 (including VAT) and any 
other deductions which had been notified to the Applicant in advance.  
 

o. The Letting Agent did not make any payment to the Applicant in 
January 2018 and has not made any payment since 31 January 2018. 
 

p. The Letting Agent has retained £1000 of the Applicant’s client money. 
 

q. The Letting Agent would have been entitled to deduct from the rental 
payment of £1000 the sum of £120 (including VAT) in respect of 
commission. 
 

r. After deduction of commission for January 2018, the Letting Agent has 
retained £880 of the Applicant’s client money. 
 

s. There are no other deductions to be made from the said sum of £880 
of client money. 
 

t. The Letting Agent has not produced a statement respect of January 
2018 showing all client money held on behalf of the Applicant.  
 

u. The Letting Agent has delayed in paying £880 in client money to the 
Applicant. 
 

v. The Applicant has requested payment of the £880 client money on a 
number of occasions before and after 31 January 2018. 
 

w. On 8 February 2018 the Applicant notified the Letting Agent that he 
was making an application to the tribunal. 
 

x. There is no need for the Letting Agent to retain the Applicant’s £880 
client money. 
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y. The Applicant has been waiting for payment of his client money from 
the Letting Agent for the period from 31 January 2018 to date. 
 

z. Had the £880 client money been paid to the Applicant on 31 January 
2018 he could have earned interest on the sum over the period of 6 
months. Interest is reasonably estimated at £2.50 per month, totalling 
£15.00. 

 
 

83. Specified Section(s) / paragraph(s) of the Code of Practice 
 

84. Section 8, para 118 
 

a. The tribunal accepted the Applicant’s evidence that he was not 
provided by the Letting Agent with a copy of any written procedures of 
the Letting Agent for handling client money; and that there were no 
such procedures available to the Applicant on the Letting Agent’s 
website. 
 

b. The Landlord was unable to produce a copy of the written agreement 
between him and the Letting Agent. 
 

c. The Letting Agent failed to produce information and documentation 
relative to such procedures, in accordance with the tribunal’s Directions 
of 25 June 2018, in particular: (2) the Letting Agent’s written 
procedures for handling client money; (3) any evidence that the Letting 
Agent’s written procedures for handling client money have ever been 
provided to, or made available to, the Landlord; and (4) the written 
Contract of Services between the Letting Agent and the Landlord in 
relation to the letting and management of the Landlord’s property at 39 
the Paddock, Hamilton. 
 

d. However, the tribunal is concerned with the period from 31 January 
2018 when the Letting Agent’s duty to comply with the Code of Practice 
arose. 

 
e. On the basis of the information and evidence available the tribunal was 

unable to conclude on the balance of probabilities that the Letting 
Agent has not, since 31 January 2018, had robust and transparent 
procedures for handling client money.  
 

f. The tribunal finds that the Letting Agent has not failed to comply 
with the Code of Practice, Section 8, para 118. 
 

 
85. Section 8, para 120 

 
g. The tribunal accepted the Applicant’s evidence that no statement was 

issued by the Letting Agent in December 2017, January 2018 or since 
31 January 2018. 
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h. The Letting Agent failed to respond to the tribunal’s Directions in 

particular by provision of any statements for the period of 31 January 
2018 to date. 
 

i. The tribunal accepted the Applicant’s evidence, with reference to 
contemporaneous emails, that the Letting Agent has not accounted to 
the Applicant since 31 January 2018 for all money still held on his 
behalf. 
 

j. The tribunal finds that the Letting Agent has failed to comply with 
the Code of Practice, Section 8, para 120. 

 
 

86. Section 8, para 124. 
 

k. The tribunal accepted the Applicant’s evidence, with reference to 
contemporaneous emails, that the Letting Agent has not ensured that 
the Applicant’s money is available to him on request.  
 

l. The Applicant made repeated requests to the Letting Agent for 
payment of the January rent (less commission) and his requests were 
repeated after 31 January 2018, in particular on 8 February 2018. 

 
m. The Letting Agent has not produced any statement of account for the 

said period. The tribunal finds on the balance of probabilities that there 
are no deductions other than commission of £120 (inc VAT) to be 
deducted from the rent of £1000.  
 

n. The Letting Agent has unreasonably delayed in payment of the sum of 
£880 to the Applicant. 
 

o. The tribunal finds that the Letting Agent has failed to comply with 
the Code of Practice, Section 8, para 124. 

 
 

87. Section 8, para 125. 
 

p. The tribunal accepts the Applicant’s evidence, with reference to 
contemporaneous correspondence, that there is no longer any need for 
the Letting Agent to retain the £880 of the Applicant’s client money 
which it holds. The tribunal finds that the Letting Agent must pay the 
sum of £880 of client money to the Applicant.  
 

q. The tribunal finds that the Letting Agent should pay credit interest to 
the Applicant for the period from 31 January 2018 to date in respect of 
the £880 client money held. The tribunal accepts the Applicant’s 
evidence that 3.5% is an appropriate rate of interest, in the absence of 
any evidence from the Letting Agent as to any agreement otherwise, in 
writing. 
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r. The tribunal finds that the Letting Agent has failed to comply with 

the Code of Practice, Section 8, para 125. 
 

 
Letting Agent Enforcement Order 
 

88. As the tribunal decided that the Letting Agent has failed to comply with the 
Code of Practice, the tribunal is required to make a Letting Agent 
Enforcement Order (“LAEO”) in terms of Section 48(7) of the 2014 Act. Said 
LAEO requires the Letting Agent to take steps the tribunal considers 
necessary to rectify the failures within the specified period. 

 
89. The tribunal has ordered the Letting Agent to produce a statement to the 

Applicant for all client monies still held by them, within seven days of 
intimation of this Decision and LAEO.  
 

90. The tribunal considers that is appropriate for the Letting Agent to pay 
compensation to the Applicant comprising the repayment of client monies 
held, plus interest and additional compensation for delay, worry and 
inconvenience; 
 

a. The tribunal orders the Letting Agent to pay to the Applicant the 
outstanding client money in the sum of £880, which has been held by 
the Applicant since 31 January 2018; said sum to be remitted to the 
Applicant within seven days of intimation of this Decision and LAEO. 
 

b. The tribunal orders the Letting Agent to pay to the Applicant the sum of 
£15 in respect of interest to date on the principal sum; and 
 

c. in respect of the delay, worry and inconvenience suffered by the 
Applicant since 31 January 2018 as a result of the Letting Agent’s 
failure to comply with the Code, the tribunal considers the sum of £100 
to be an appropriate amount and orders the Letting Agent to pay said 
sum to the Applicant within seven days. 

 
 

91. Appeals 
 
An Applicant or Letting Agent aggrieved by the decision of the tribunal 
may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only.  
Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first 
seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must 
seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was 
sent to them. 
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Legal Member 
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